applicant who seeks multiple cannabis establishment licenses will receive a reduction in price 

for each license issued.  The First Annual Fee and Subsequent Annual Fee for any cannabis 

establishment license held in addition to the first cannabis establishment license shall be twelve 

thousand five hundred dollars and 00/100 ($12,500) per license.  The First Annual Fee for each 

cannabis establishment license shall be provided to the City Finance Officer within five days 

of notice by the State of South Dakota that the applicant shall be issued a license for a cannabis 

dispensary, cannabis cultivation facility, cannabis product manufacturing facility or cannabis

[...]

The license holder of multiple cannabis establishment licenses will receive 

a reduction in price for each license issued.  The Subsequent Annual Fee for any cannabis 

establishment license held in addition to the first cannabis establishment license shall be twelve 

thousand five hundred dollars and 00/100 ($12,500) per license.  The Annual Renewal fee shall 

be provided to the City Finance Officer at the time of receipt of the renewal application.  In 

the event the license holder is deemed ineligible for renewal, the Annual Renewal Fee is 

considered non-refundable and shall be retained by the City of Deadwood.